Brown County Commissioner's Journzl 48 - page 470

The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ghio. met in regular session this December 19, 2011 with the
following members prasent:
Mr. Ralph Jennings. President
Mr. William R. Geschwind, Vice President
Mr. Rick Eagan, Member
IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan to approve the minutes of the previous reqular meeting and dispense with the oral reading.
Second: Mr. Geschwind.
ROLL CALL VOTE
Wir. Eagan, yea
Mr. Gaschwind, yaa
Mr_Jernings, yea
IN THE MATTER OF SPECIAL MINUTES

fiction moved by Mr. Geschwind to approve the minutes of the previous special meeting and dispense with the oral reading.

Second: Mr. Eagan.
ROLL CALE VOTE
M. Eagan, ves
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. .iennings, yea
IM THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL
APFROPRIATION — COUNTY GENERAL

FUND

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan to approve the request of Judge Joseph M. Warley, Brown County Munisipal Court, fora
supptemental appropriation of unappropriated ADD (County Generad Fund) funds in the amount of 310756 into 2918 (PERE).
Second: Mr. Geschwind.
FOLL CALL VOTE

Mr. Eagan, yea

e, Geschwind, yea

Br. Jennings, yea

IN THE MATTER OF APFPROPRIATION
CHANGE — RECORDER EQUIPMENT FUND

Motion movad by Mr. Gaschwind to approve the request of Amy DeClaire, Brown County Recorder, for the following
appropriation change. Decrease CH0-4 {Contract Repairs) in the amount of $100.00 and increase C50-18 (PERS) it the amount

of $100.00. Second: Mr. Eagan.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. Jennings, yea
N THE MATTER OF APPROPRIATION
CHANGE — COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan o approve the request of the Members of the Board of Elections, for the following appropriation
change. Becrease 3A5 (Coniract Services) in the amount of $111.08 and Increase 344 (Equipment) in the amount of $111.08

Second: Mr, Geschwind.
HOLL CALL VOTE

Mr. Fagan, yea
BMr. Geschwind, yaa
Mr. Jennings, vea
IN THE MATTER OF APPROPRIATION
CHANGE — JOB & FAMILY SERVICES

Motion maved by Mr. Geschwind to approve the request of David M. Sharp, Director, Job & Family Services, for the following
appropriation changes. Decrease H33 {Purchase of Service) in the amount of $1,449.73 and Incraase H3 (Equipment) in the
amount of 51,349.73 and lncrease H4 (Contract Services) in the amount of $100.00. Second: Mr. Eagan.

ROLL CALL VOTE
ir. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, vea
Mr. Jennings, yea

December 19, 2041
grown County Commissioner's Journal 48 page 470




Brown County Commissioner’s Journaid8 - page4’l

iN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATICN — BROWN COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPFORT
ENFORCEMENT

Meation moved by Mr. Eagan o approve the request of Susan Smith, Director, CSEA, for a supplemental appropriation of
unapproprated HA0 (CSEA) funds in the amownt of $16.860.00. Into H-10 (Salaries) the amount of $10,002.00, intc H10-11
{Other Expenses) the amount of $3,500.00 and into H10-3 (Supplies! the amount of 33,360 00, Second: Mr. Geschwingd.

ROLL CALL WOTE
#fr. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. Jennings, yea

N THE MATTER GF SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATION — COUNTY GENERAL
FUND

Motion moved by My Geschwind to approve the requast of Lisa Spiller, Assistant Clerk, for a supplemenial appropriation of
unappropriated AQD {County General Fund) in the arnount of $1,340.00 into 216 {Contract Sarvices/Coroner). Second: M
Eagan.
RGLL CALL VOTE
Mr. Eagan, yes
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. Jennings, yea

IN THE MATTER OF AFPPROPRIATION
CHANGE — COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan to approve the request of Lisa Spifler, Assistant Clerk, for the following appropriation change.
Decrease 1i1 {Salaries) in the amount of $1,075.22 and Increase 1i6d (Cther Expenses) in the amount of $1,075.22. Second:
Mr. Geschwind.
ROLL CALL YOTE
atr. Fagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. Jernings, yea

IN THE MATTER OF POST CERTIFICATE
AIRPORT GRANT FUND

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan to approve the request of Darothy Femis, Director, CDBG, for the following post certificate. (Funds
not encumbered in a timely manner). Second: Mr. Geschwind.

VEMDOR COLE AMOUNT
Delta Airports Consiliants AT0AZ $35.364 75
RGLL CALL VOTE

Mr. Eagan, yez
Mr. Geschwind, yvea
Mr. Jernings, yaa

IN THE MATTER OF POST CERTIFICATE
PROSECGUTOR viCTIMS ASST UNIT

Motion moved by Mr. Geschwind to approve the request of Jessica Little, Brown Couniy Prosecutor, for the following post
certificaie. {Funds not encumbered in a timely manner). Second: Mr. Eagan.

{Continued on next page} December 19, Z011
Brown Gounty Commissionet’s Journal 48 page 471




Brown County Commissioners Journal 48 page 472

VYENDOR CODRE AMOUNT
Treasurar, State of Chio T304 £438.00
ROLL CALL WVOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea

M. Geschwind, yea

Mr. Jennings, yea
{N THE MATTER OF POST CERTIFICATES
COURTHOUSE REPAIRS BONDS

Wotion maved by Mr. Eagan to approve the request of Lisa Spiller, Assistant Clerk, for the following post cerfificate. {Funds tiot
encumbered in a Smely manner}. Second: Geschwind.

YWENDOR CODE AMOUNT
NRC Ergineering Q0g-2 % 3,044.00
Whdstate 0082 500,357.50
Kibler 0Oos-2 $ B850.08
ROLL CALL VOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea

Wr. Geschwind. yeg
Mr. .dennings, yegz

[N THE MATTER OF POST CERTIFICATES
BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF
DEVECPMENTAE DISABILITIES

itotion moved by Mr. Geschwind {o approve the request of Tamme Keller, MEDD Business Manager, for the following post
certicates. (Funds not encumbered in a manner). Second: Mr. Eagan.

YENDOR CODE AMOUNT
Roger McKenzia B50-5 $7.000.00
Ober Electric B50-5 $1,000.00
Treasurer State of Chio B50-6 $2.000.00
Dorothy Snapp 840-3 F 300.00
Joy Qliver S40-3 % 50000
Shayna Hansel 540-3 5 20000
Stacey Cachran 540-3 5 15000
Tammia Mars S40-3 % 18000
Antonetta Kistier S40-4 g 25000
Diana Scott S404 3 &00.00
Jeaint Stesla S40-4 $ 50000
Jdoann ingram SA0-4 $ 400.0C
Julie Carpentar 5404 $ 50000
Khrisdes Ernst 5404 $ 30000
Lisa Manning 5404 $ 50000
Roberta-Foster Ul S540-4 & 500.00
Sarah Kohler S40-4 $ 80000
Sherry Dick S40-4 g 25000
Vickie Atkins 540-4 g 40000
Vickie Bixler 540-4 T 30G.00

M THE MATTER OF ASREERMENT — BROWN
COUNTY SCOLID WASTE AUTHORITY -
BROWN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan fa enter into the following agreement between the Brown County Solid Waste Authority and the
Brown County Commissioner's Office. Second: Mr. Geschwind,

ROLL CALL VOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. Jennings, yea

[Cantinued on next page) December 19, 2041
Erowen County Commissioner's Joumnal 48 B page 472




crown County Commissishner's Journal 48 page 473

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
O.R.C. §307.15

This Agreement is entered mnio thisg‘rﬂ’% day of /(W . 2312, by and hatwean
the Board of Commissioners of Brown County, Ohio, (hereinafier referred to as
"Commissioners”), 800 Mt Orab Pike, Georgsfown, OH, 45121, and the Brown County Sofid
Waste Authollly, {hereinafter referred 0 as "BCSWA™, 800 Mt. Orab Pike, Georgstown, OH,
45121.

It consideration of the promises herein below delineated parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. BCSWA retains Commissioners to provide bookkeeping and office administration
services as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and fully incorporated hersin,
beginning on danuary 1, 2012, and ending on Decamber 31, 2012,

2. The Commissioners represents that it has sufficient training, expertise, stafling, and
experience to professionally provide those services as delineated in Exhibit A

3. BCSWA shali pay the Commissioners a toial sum of Thirty Thousand ($30,000.00),
with one payment to he made by January 25", of the cunfract year, January 1%, 2012
till December 31%, 2012,

4. Modifications of this contract must be in writing and exscuted by the parties prior to
such change actually belng effected. There will be nio reimbursement for work
outzide the scope of this contract or fees and expanses bevond the stated Hmitin
Exhibit A unless there is an approved written change order.

5. The parties agres fo comply with ali federal, state and local laws, statutes,
ragulations, ordinances and resolutions during the execution of this cantract,

B. Tha Commissioners shall carry general liability insurance i accordance with the
stattory provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

7 The Commissionars shall provids and mainiain such insurance as wil protect
BCSWA from claims under Worker's Compensation, occupational sicknass or
disease, disability bensfit and other similar mandatory employee benefit acts.

8. The Commissioners shall prepare, provide, and maintain all employment and tax
recorgs for any employees, wha shall further be constdared empioyees of Brown
County, and not BCSWA.

Q. This agreement may be ferminated by alther party for any reason with 30 days notice
o the other parly. Any payment for services not rendarad shall be refunded on a
pro-rata basis.

14, This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio
and any action on the agreement shall e venusad in Brown Couniy, Ghio. In the’
event that any court of competent jurisdiction should determine that sty provision of
this agreement is unanforceable or in any manner lilegal, then such provision shall
be deemad null and void and this contract shall be interpreted as if sueh provision
had never been included and the exclusion of any such provision shall not be

deemed a revocation of nullification of this agreement in ifs entirety.
11, The invalidity or uhenforceabiilty of any provision of this agreemeant shail not affect
the validity of the rermaining ferms and conditions.

December 19, 2011
Brown County Commissioner's Joumnal 48 _ page 473




Brown County Commissioner's Journal 46 page 474

tN THE MATTER OF PERSONNEL - BROWN
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

Mction moved by Mr. Geschwind to accept a letier of retiremeni from Linda Richey, CSEA, effective December 30, 2011,
Second: Mr. Eagan.
ROLL CALlL VOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, vea
Mr. Jernings, yea
IN THE MATTER OF SERVICE CONTRACT —
GECRGETOWN YVIDLUNTEER LIFE SQUAD

Motion moved by Mr. Eagan o enter indo a service contract between the Brown County Sheriff and the Geongetown Life Squad
Association. The term of said contract shall be for the peried of January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012, The Georgetown
tife Squad Assaciztion will trangport inmates in the case of emergencies o another facility {hospital, etc) at the rate of 3200.00
per transfer. The Georgetown Life Squad Asscciation wilt be paid for any transfer of a patient from said facility 10 a hospital, et
Second: Mr. Geschwind,
ROLL CALL WOTE
M. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea

tr. Jennings, yea
IN THE MATTER TG SUPPORT TRI COUNTY

OHIQ STATE EXTENSION SERMICES WITH
ADAMS & HIGHLAND COUNTIES

Maoticn moved by Mr. Geschwind to participates in a mulfi-county extension program and partner with Adams and Highland
caunties to provide 4H & 05U Exension senvices for Adams, Brown and Highland counties. The Brown County Board of
Commissioners wilk contribite $100,000.00 from varicus funding sources in 2012 as its one-thind portion of the $300,000.G0
required. Second. Mr. Eagan.

ROLL CALL wOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea
Mr. dennings, yea
IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATION — CERTIFICATE OF TITLE
ADM FLUIND

Motion maved by Mr. Geschwind to approve the request of Kristi Blank, Clerk, Brown County Clark of Courts, for a supplementai
appropriation of unapproprated 60 {Cerfificate of Tite Adm Fund) funds in the amount of $220,000.00 info C80-11 {Treasurer of
State). Second: Mr. Eagan.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea
Ivir. Geschwind, yaez
Mr. Jennings, yes

121411
The Commiszioners and Jean Rickey, Glerk, attentded the Township Trusiees Dinner and Banquet held at the Joint Vocationa)
School in Geormetown, Ohio.
12M15M1
The Gommissioners attended 5 Web-Seminar hald at the Brown County Communication Center.
1’213 1;E.Il:::rrﬁmi::.‘s.imrmzrs. attended the Fairboard Annual Appreciation Diner held at the Brown County Fairgrounds.
16M11
The Commissioners met with Ralph Fox, Director, Brown County Veterans Services, to discuss operstion of the Brown County
Veterans Services.
Commissioner Ralph Jennings met with Jeff Walker, Time Warner, o discuss services at the Probate/Juvenile Court Building.

Decembar 19, 2011
Brown County Commissioner's Journal 48 page 474




grown County Commissioners Journs!t 48 page 475

IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Gaschwind to adjourn this meeting with i further business before the Board this day Decamber 12, 2011

Second. Mr. Eagan.
ROLL CALLWOTE
Mr. Eagan, yea
Mr. Geschwind, yea
KMr. Jetnings, yea

Approval: December 21, 2011

Jean Ricjgy. Cletk

3 s A . fy
\J‘ER. Geschwind, Vice President
l:g‘ -

Rick Eagan, M

December 19, 2011
Brown County Commissioner’s Joumal 48 page 475




